thereto his warrant upon the county treasurer of said county for the amount therefor. The compensation of the clerk of the district court in such counties shall remain as now fixed by law, except that no fees from any source except those received for naturalization papers and work on the Board of Audit shall be retained by such clerk as a part of his compensation, but all other fees collected by him shall be paid into the county treasury.

Sec. 2. Inconsistent acts repealed.—All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with the provisions of this act are hereby re-

pealed.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 18, 1921.

CHAPTER 356—H. F. No. 623.

An act creating a commission to be known and designated as the Dumont Tornado Relief Commission, defining the powers and duties thereof relative to providing relief in the matter of preserving the public health and relieving the poor in that portion of the state of Minnesota comprising the village of Dumont, Traverse county, and vicinity, swept by a tornado in June 1919.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota: . .

Section 1. Dumont Tornado Relief Commission authorized.

—There is hereby created a commission to be known and designated as the "Dumont Tornado Relief Commission."

Sec. 2. Governor to appoint.—Said commission shall consist of three members, to be appointed by the governor within thirty days after the passage of this act for a term of one year, or until the work of the commission has been completed. The members of said commission shall serve without pay.

Sec. 3. Officers.—The governor shall designate one of said members as chairman, and shall appoint one of such members

as secretary and business manager.

Sec. 4. Vacancies.—Vacancies shall be filled by appointment

by the governor.

Sec. 5. Organization.—The commission shall organize in such manner as to it may seem best to carry out the provisions of this act and shall have authority to employ such assistance at such compensation as may be deemed necessary.

Sec. 6. Powers and duties.—The commission shall have and is hereby given authority to do any and all things by it deemed advisable and necessary to provide relief in the matter of preserving the public health promoting public interest and public welfare and further the cause of education and relieving the

poor in that portion of the state, to-wit; the village of Dumont, Traverse County, Minnesota, and vicinity, which was swept by a tornado in the month of June, 1919, and in so doing the commission is authorized to expend not to exceed \$15,000. in such manner and at such times as it may deem advisable.

Sec. 7. Public examiner to examine accounts—Report.—The public examiner is hereby directed to audit the accounts of the commission not later than three months after the completion of the work of the commission and file his report with the governor.

Sec. 8. Report of commission to be filed with governor.— The commission shall within three months of the completion of its work, prepare and file with the governor a detailed report of its doings hereunder, which with the report of the public examiner, shall be submitted to the legislature of 1923.

Sec. 9. This act shall take effect and be in force from and

after its passage.

Approved April 18, 1921.

CHAPTER 357—H. F. No. 639.

An act to provide for county school tax levies in certain counties and for the apportionment and distribution of the same.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Tax levy of eight tenths of mill authorized in certain counties.—In every county in this State in which the assessed valuation of real and personal property, exclusive of monies and credits, exceeds two hundred and fifty million dollars (\$250,000,000) and the total territory of each such counties exceeds five thousand square miles (5,000), the County Auditor shall annually on or before the 10th day of October make a special county school tax levy not to exceed eight tenths of one mill upon all taxable property in the county which tax and the proceeds thereof shall be apportioned by the County Auditor of each such counties among the school districts of the county as follows:

Sec. 2. To be apportioned to districts.—In each common, independent, special and unorganized school district in said counties in which a tax levy of thirty (30) mills does not bring a revenue equal to ninety dollars (\$90.00) per pupil, the County Auditor shall apportion to such districts an amount equal to the difference between what a thirty (30) mill tax levy brings per pupil and the amount of ninety (\$90.00) dollars per pupil; provided that where the tax levied under Section 1 of this act does not in any tax-year produce a sum sufficient to pay the per pupil allowance of ninety (\$90.00) dollars in full, then the Auditor shall